

No. 24-1367

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

DAVID MEZA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD CO.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nebraska

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

JAMES DRISCOLL-MACEACHRON
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(602) 661-0014
james.driscoll-maceachron@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. Statement of the Facts	3
B. District Court Decision	9
Argument	11
I. A jury could find Meza satisfied the ADAAA’s “regarded as” definition of disability.	11
A. A jury could find Union Pacific imposed work restrictions on Meza because he had an actual or perceived impairment.	12
B. <i>Morriss</i> does not change the assessment of Meza’s actual or perceived impairment.	18
C. The district court appeared to apply an overly stringent “regarded as” standard that drew on pre-ADAAA principles.	24
II. Meza provided direct evidence that Union Pacific acted on the basis of disability.	27
Conclusion.....	31
Certificate of Compliance	33
Certificate of Service	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. City of Muskogee</i> , 823 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Baker v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 647 (D. Neb. 2022)	23, 29
<i>Brasier v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 21-CV-00065, 2023 WL 129534 (D. Ariz. Jan. 9, 2023)	13, 14, 23
<i>Brown v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 711 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2013).....	2, 13, 25, 29
<i>Brunko v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 260 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Canning v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 995 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2021).....	9, 24, 25
<i>Cushman v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 8:23-CV-196, 2024 WL 1094703 (D. Neb. Mar. 12, 2024)	29
<i>EEOC v. Amsted Rail Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1141 (S.D. Ill. 2017).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 899 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 28, 29
<i>EEOC v. Staffmark Inv. LLC</i> , 67 F. Supp. 3d 885 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	17
<i>EEOC v. UPS Ground Freight, Inc.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Kan. 2020)	2, 21, 22
<i>Fulbright v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-2392, 2022 WL 975603 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 31, 2022).....	31

<i>Haley v. Cmty. Mercy Health Partners,</i> No. 3:11-CV-232, 2013 WL 322493 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2013)	26
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Johnson Controls,</i> 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	28
<i>Lewis v. City of Union City,</i> 934 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Mader v. United States,</i> 654 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Mercado v. Puerto Rico,</i> 814 F.3d 581 (1st Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 817 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murray v. UBS Sec., LLC,</i> 601 U.S. 23 (2024).....	28
<i>Nall v. BNSF Ry. Co.,</i> 917 F.3d 335 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29, 30
<i>Rizzo v. Child.s World Learning Ctrs., Inc.,</i> 84 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Steffen v. Donahoe,</i> 680 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.,</i> 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	12, 25
<i>Woodus v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> No. 4:16-CV-00745-BRW, 2018 WL 6340765 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 7, 2018)	23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 121101-121131
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....2
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A)27
42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(C)1
42 U.S.C. § 12102(3)2, 12
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111(3).....23
42 U.S.C. § 12112.....2
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)28, 29
42 U.S.C. § (b)(1)28
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b).....23

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(h)20, 21
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(j)(1)(vii).....13
29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. § 1630.2(l)13, 22, 24
29 C.F.R. §1630.2.....2
29 C.F.R. §1630.2(h)(1)13, 14, 17
29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(j)(1)(vii)13
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Other Authorities

Americans with Disabilities Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-325, §
2(b)(3), 122 Stat. 3553, 3554 (2008)12

EEOC Compliance Manual § 902.2(c)(2), 2009 WL 4782107 (2009)20, 21
